Note: The change attributable to volume change is measured based on the change of the average balance, and the change attributable
to interest rate change is measured based on the change of the average interest rate. The changes attributable to both volume and
interest rate changes are reflected in the change of interest rate.

034

Financial Statements and Others

Overview
Management Discussion and Analysis

▼

Corporate Governance

China Guangfa Bank Co., Ltd. Annual Report 2022

Financial Statement Analysis

Net Interest Spread and Net Interest Margin

During the reporting period, the Bank’s net interest spread was 1.68%, a decrease of 11 basis points over the previous
year. The net interest margin was 1.81%, a decrease of 12 basis points from the previous year. The asset side continued
to benefit the real economy and reduce the financing cost of real economy, making the asset yield reduce 20 basis points;
the liability side was influenced by the overall downward trend of the terminal interest rate in funding and bond market,
and the liability cost of banks and other financial institutions fell, making the liabilities interest payment rate reduce 9 basis
points.

Item 2022 (%) 2021 (%)
Increase or decrease

(basis point)

Yield on interest-bearing assets 4.19 4.39 (20)

Interest rate of interest-bearing liabilities 2.51 2.60 (9)

Net interest spread 1.68 1.79 (11)

Net interest margin 1.81 1.93 (12)

Non-interest income

During the reporting period, the Group realized non-interest net income of RMB19.327 billion, an increase of RMB1.392
billion over the previous year or 7.76% year on year, mainly attributable to the continued growth in income from bank card
fees.

Unit: RMB’000

Item 2022 2021
Increase/
decrease

Growth Rate
(%)

Net fee and commission income1 12,380,442 10,711,171 1,669,271 15.58

Investment gains 8,534,483 7,256,181 1,278,302 17.62

Gains arising from changes in fair value (2,375,608) (672,763) (1,702,845) N/A

Foreign exchange gains 642,016 433,534 208,482 48.09

Other income2 145,235 206,624 (61,389) (29.71)

Total 19,326,568 17,934,747 1,391,821 7.76

Note: 1. The Group adjusted the loan related accounting standard of credit card income and the comparable data for the same period
was adjusted accordingly based on the requirements of the standard.

2. Includes other business income, gains from asset disposal and other gains.

035

Financial Statements and Others

Overview

▲

Management Discussion and Analysis
Corporate Governance

China Guangfa Bank Co., Ltd. Annual Report 2022

Breakdown of net fee and commission income

Unit: RMB’000

Item 2022 2021
Increase/
decrease

Growth Rate
(%)

Fee and commission income:

Settlement and clearing fees 590,543 468,678 121,865 26.00

[…]

laws. Wang Bin served as Director and Chairman of the
Bank and submitted a written resignation report to the
Board of Directors with immediate effect on 21 February
2022.

Engagement and Dismissal of Accounting Firms

Subject to the resolution made in the General Meeting
of Shareholders of the Bank on 29 June 2022, the Bank
appointed PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhongtian LLP as
the Bank’s 2022 external auditor to audit the Bank and
issue an audit report in accordance with the 2022 financial
statements prepared in the light of the China Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises and the International
Financial Reporting Standards respectively.

Other Significant Events

During the reporting period, there were no other significant
events.

Changes in Shareholding and Shareholders’ Profile

107China Guangfa Bank Co., Ltd. Annual Report 2022

Financial Statements and Others

Overview
Management Discussion and Analysis

▲

Corporate Governance

Changes in Shareholding

Unit: Share

Nature of shares

Before
changes

during
the year

Shareholding
(%)

Changes
during the

year increase
(decrease)

After changes
during the

year
Shareholding

(%)

Shares held by the
State 53,448,906 0.271 1,137,069,818 1,190,518,724 5.464

Shares held by State-
owned legal entities 18,809,787,735 95.543 800,723,403 19,610,511,138 89.998

Shares held by
individuals 1,515,765 0.008 133,075 1,648,840 0.008

Shares held by other
domestic investors 822,443,866 4.178 164,738,143 987,182,009 4.530

Total 19,687,196,272 100.000 2,102,664,439 21,789,860,711 100.000

Number of Shareholders and Shareholdings

As at the end of 2022, there were a total of 454 institutional shareholders and 1,293 natural-person shareholders in the
Bank, holding 21,789,860,711 shares.

Pledged and Frozen Shares

At the end of 2022, there were 5 shareholders (whose shares accounted for 1.437% of the total share capital) of the Bank
were involved in judicial freezing of pledged equity.

There were no pledged or frozen shares for a single shareholder holding 5% or more of the Bank’s shares. Jiangsu Suzhou
Steel Group Co., Ltd. with nominated/appointed supervisors in the Bank, pledged 99.997% of its shares in the Bank